City of Kyle
Appendix A - Fee Schedule
FY 2011

CodeSection| - Description

Chapter 5. Animals
5-156(d) Adoption of animals from shelter $75.00
5-184 Failure of a dog or cat to wear a vaccination tag $20.00
5-185 Dog or cat annual license fee

Unneutered dog or cat $6.00

Neutered dog or cat $3.60

Other animals $3.60

5-213(2) Comn.ler_cial animal enterprises and multiple animal
; ownership

Circus or zoo $500.00

Commercial animal enterprise $100.00

Multiple animal owner $50.00

Guard dog $50.00

Annual renewal fee for all $50.00

5-9 (all fees) Impoundment fee (per animal captured)

Unneutered dog or cat $18.00/first time
$30.00/second time
$60.00/third time

Neutered dog or cat $18.00/first time
$30.00/second time
$60.00/third time

Fowl or other small animal $18.00/first time
$30.00/second time
$60.00/third time

Livestock $50.00/first time
$200,00/second time
$350.00/third time

Zoological andfor circus animal $100.00/first time
$200.00/second time
$500.00/third time

More than four violations by any pet or combination

thereof owned by the same person in three years or  [$500.00

less shall be for each impoundment thereafter

Impoundment fee {per animal captured)
Owner/harbored animal surrender fees
Cats $25.00
Dogs $25.00
Litters dogs or cats $45.00
Other small animals $10.00
Large animals N/A
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o+ Description -

Chapter 8, Building Regulations

Art, IV Building permit fee components
8-99 Valuation of the addition does not exceed $500.00 No Fee
Valuation of the work $500.00 or less, but one or more
inspections are required because work includes structural [$40.00
alterations, mechanical system, ete.
Per required inspection $45.00
8-100 Base permit fees
Single-family residential {in square feet)
900 or less $122.19
601--1,200 $207.73
1,201--1,500 $281.04
1,501--2,000 $354.35
2,001--2,500 $500.98
2,501--3,000 $720.98
3,001+ $794.23
Per each additional 1,000 square feet or fraction $62.50
Base permit fees
Commercial and multifamily (in square feet)
100 or less $5116.87
100--560 $172.50
1--1,000 $213.90
1,001--1,500 $295.85
1,501--2,000 $373.47
2,001--2,500 $434.93
2,501--3,000 $483.44
3,001--3,500 $531.96
3,501--4,000 $580.47
4,001--4,500 $628.98
4,501--5,000 367749
5,001--8,000 $968.60
£,001--11,000 $1475.31
11,001--14,000 $2413.28
14,001--17,000 $2704.37
17,001--20,000 $2995.47
20,001--25,000 $3696.24
25,001--30,000 $4181.40
30,001--35,000 $4665.06
35,001+ $4665.06
Per each additional 1,000 square feet or fraction $120.00
8-101 Cost to review such plans
Residential percentage of base fee 25%
Multifamily & Commercial percentage of base fee 25% plus $85.00/hour

plus rate/hour for hours worked
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- Deseription “ 0

Inspection fees (multiplied by the minimum number of

8-102 inspections required pursuant to codes)
Single-family dwelling $45.00
Multi-family and commercial $55.00
Inspection fee for testing of lead and no direct
connection between public drinking water supply and $45.00
a potential source contamination exists as required by ’
TCEQ
Reinspections
Single-family dwellings $50.00
Multifamily and commercial $60.00
For each inspection requested out of sequence $45.00
8-103 Other building permit fees
Moving structures {plus police escort fee) $100.00
Demolition permits $45.00
For each required demolition inspection $45.00
Manufactured or mobile home (if not installed by a
. . . $45.00
registered retailer or instalter)
Per required inspection $45.00
.Swnnmt'ng pools and spas {construction or $100.00
installation)
For each required pool/spa inspection $45.00
Irrigation and backflow prevention assembly $50.00
For each required inspection $40.00
Certain structures with roof $50.00
Per each required inspection $45.00
(Censtruction of porches, patios, decks, carports,
storage sheds, etc., under roof and not otherwise
permitted )
Remodeling and alterations $40.00
(Structural alterations, repairs, and remodeling on
all structures, including shell buildings and
mobile or manufactured homes, for which a
perinit is not otherwise required if less than 200
)
?‘;mgle-famﬂy residential per required $45.00
inspection
Multzfa}mly and cominercial per required $55.00
mspection
Certificate of occupancy fee
(If vacant or unused for one year, an inspection
will be performed to determine the requirements
to bring the building or other structure into
compliance with current city ordinances and life,
safety and health codes for the intended
occupancy)
Single-family residential $65.00
Multifamily, commercial or industrial $75.00
Required inspection time (one-hour minimum}  |$65.00/hr
8-105 Existing buildings and structures
Single-family $45.00
Multifamily and commercial $75.00
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Code Section | -~ - Deseription -~ .. = Amount:;
8-100 Construction in extraterritorial jurisdiction (ETJ)
Residential $35.00 minimum
Per inspection required $45.00
Commercial Plumbing $45.00
Multifamily and commercial per inspection $55.00
Food/Beverage Establishment
Number of
{Food Service, retail foed, food processing plant or Employces/Fices
. 1to5 ($160.00)
warehouse) Permit valid from Oct 01 to Sept 30 6 to 19 ($150.00)
20 plus ($250.00)
Expired permit late fee $50.00
Plan Review fee 50% of permit fee
Fire Protection Inspections
Fire line underground $55.00
Underground hydrostatic test $55.00
Sprinkler pipe visual $150 minimem
(less than or equal to 50 heads) $.50/head for < 50
(more than 50 heads) $50.00 for > 50
Above ground hydrostatic test $55.00
Kitchen hood $55.00
Sprinkler final $55.00
Alarm System Final $100.00 minimum
(less than or equal {0 20 devices) $.50/device for £20
{more than 20 devices) $50.00 for > 20
Fire Final $55.00
Access Control Gates $55.00
Underground/aboveground storage tank $155.00
Plan Review $.01/sq.ft. $50 min
Building adminisirative fees $50.00
Subdivision plats
8-108 Concept or master plan (filing and review) $550.00
+$15.00/acre
Deposit to apply to engineer review fee $550.00
8-109 Short form subdivision plat $330.00
+$5.00/lot
Deposit to apply to engineer review fee $825.00
8-110 Preliminary subdivision plat plan $500.00
+$5.00/1o0t
Deposit to apply to engineer review fee $825.00
+$25.00/ot
8-111 Final subdivision plat plan $550.00
+$15.00/acre
Deposit to apply to engineer review fee $1,100.00
+$20.00/tot
8-112 Site development application $650.00
+$75.00/acre
Deposit to apply fo engineer review fee $825.00
8113 Engineer review fee (total amount billed to city, plus ten Varies
percent}
§-114 Plat vacation (plus all estimated county recording fees)  [$110.00
Deposit to apply to enginger review fee $330.00
8-115 Subdivision replat; amending plat $330.00
+$5.00/10t
Deposit to apply to engineer review fee $330.00
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CodeSSection| . Deseription | - Amount .
8116 Sul?division variance request (in advance for each $137.50
variance requested)
Deposit to apply to engineer review fee $330.00
Constriction inspection (fotal amount deposited prior to
§-117 !
start of construction)
For construction of all streets, water, wastewater, drainage
and other infrastructure required to be constructed for the
approval and final acceptance of any subdivision or .
section thereof shall be paid, together with ail other 2% of estimated cost
applicable fees and charges, prior to plat plan being
approved and filed by the city
8-118 Zoning change and variances $165.00
+$3.00/acre
Each applicant requested postponement of zoning request [$55.00
Zoning Verification Letter $50.00
Art, ¥V Mobile homes, manufactured homes and parks
8-151 Constructlion ofa pel‘l'{lallcn‘[ resit.iemial and/or $165.00
commerciat structure in any mobile home park
+10.00/space
3152 Mobile home owner's inspection certificate for initial 27,50
hookup
Reinspection $16.50
Mobile home park certificate of inspection $55.00
+$1.00/space
Reinspection $16.50
8224 Mf)det home .pcn'nit {for each application or resubmittal $55.00
rejected application--{o occupy)
Chapter 11, Businesses
11-99%2) Release of a sealed coin-operated machine $5.00
11-131¢d) Pool halls license $10.00/table
11-168 Itinerant merchant, itinerant vendor license (per quarler $25.00/Qrtly
year)
Mobile Food Vendor $150.00/year
Hot - $175.00/year
Temp Food Vendor $15.00/month

Hot - $17.50/month
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Code Section
11-282 Comumercial towing and wrecker service
Within the city limits $50.00
Outside city Hmits $50.00
Per mile $1.00
Dolly required tow $70.00
Exceptional tabor (one hour minimumy}) $25.00/hour
Does not include normal hook-up procedures or routine
cleanup when it takes 30 minutes or less
Storage for first five days for storage fees $5.00/day
After first five days $7.00/day
Separate charge for a {railer
Inside stor-age fees requested by the owner or operator $10.00/day
of the vehicle
If inside storage is requested by police department, the
city shall pay the difference between the regular and
inside storage fee
Waiting at the scene for permission to remove vehicle $20.00/hour
after first 30 minutes
Exceptional labor used to retrieve a vehicle from a
X Actual costs
river, creek, or any waterway
11283 Adl.mnistration fee for each nonconsent or motor vehicle $5.00
accident tow performed
11-285 Vehicles released during hours other than normal business $20.00
hours
Art, IX Taxieabs
11-311{a) Operating permit up to maximum of five years $50.00/first year
Additional years $25.00
New permit or expansion of number of taxicabs $50.00/year
11-314 Replacement permit $15.00
Chapter 14, Courts
14-60 Copy charges $0.25/page
Not readily available information {plus actual labor $0.15/page
COsts)
Nonstandardized sheet size, postal charges Actual costs
All other court Tees are established in accordance to C.C.P {Court of Criminal
Procedures) Chapter 102, Subchapter C, Article 102,071,
23-154 Fireworks
Application fee $40.00
23-241(b) Abandoned motor vehicles {garagekeepers report) $10.00
Chapter 26. Parks and Recreation
26-146(a)(1) City Hall community center (inside) Kyle Resident $30.00Mour
$150.00/day
City Hall community center {inside) Non-Kyle Resident  $60.00/hour
$300.00/day
26-146(a)(2) City square (excludes community center and gazebo)
Without electricity $20.00/hour
$100.00/max.
With one breaker of electricity $25.00/hour
$125.00/max.
Each breaker of electricity $5.00/hour
26-146(a)(3) City gazebo {with electricity) Kyle Resident $10.00/hour
26-146(a)(3) City gazebo (with electricity) Non-Kyle Resident $20.00/hour
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.~ Amount

26-146(a)(4)

Sports ficld (softball or football) Kyle Resident

Without lights or efectricity $10.00/hour
With lights and electricity $25.00/hour
Tennis court with lights $10.00/hour
26-146(a)}{4) Sports field (softbalt or football) Non-Kyle Resident
Without lights or electricity $20.00/hour
With lights and electricity $50.00/hour
26-146(a)(5) Congession stand with restrooms — Kyle Resident $10.00/hour
26-146(a)(5) Concession stand with restrooms — Non Kyle Resident $20.00/hour
26-146(a)(6) Covered pavilion — Kyle Resident $20.00/hour
26-146(a)(6) Covered pavilion — Non Kyle Resident $40.00/hour
26-146(a)(7) Park area (based on space needed)
Electricity (per breaker) $25.00/hour
$125.00/max.
26-146(a)(8) Swimming pool
Daily use fees
Kyle residents
Ages 3 and under Free
Ages 4--12 $1.00
Ages 13--17 $2.00
Ages 18--54 $3.00
Ages 55 and above $1.00
Non-Kyle residents {ages 4 and above) $4.00
Season pass
Kyle residents
Ages 3 and under Free
Ages 4--12 $30.00
Ages 13--17 $40.00
Ages 18--54 $50.00
Ages 55 and above $30.00
Family of five (additional family member must
. . $150.00
purchase pass in their age group)
Non-Kyle residents
Ages 3 and under Free
Ages 4--12 $60.00
Ages 13--17 $80.00
Ages 18--54 $100.00
Ages 55 and above $60.00
Family of five ‘(addltllona] family member must $300.00
purchase pass in their age group)
Punch Card (12 entries)
Kyle residents
Ages 4--12 $10.00
Ages 13--17 $20.00
Ages 18--54 $30.00
Ages 55+ $10.00
Non-Kyle residents
Ages 4--12 $40.00
Ages 13--17 $40.00
Ages 18--54 $40.00
Ages 55+ $40.00
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Code Section
Party af I.{yie swimming pqol, includes !ifcg'uards (two- (depends on number of
hour mimimum) Kyle Resident or Non-Resident .
guests/swimmers)
Swim Lessons (Kyle Resident and Non-Resident)
Group Swim Lessons $50.00/session
Preschool Swim Lessons $45.00/session
Privaie Swim Lessons $75.00/session
Parent-tol Swim Lessons $50.00/session
20-140(b) Deposit equal to estimated total expense, plus additional  ($100.00
Recreation Programs
Polar Bear Swim $20.00/person
Adult Kickball (League Play) $40.00/player/season

Adult Kickball (Tournament)

Family Campout

Recreation Contract Programs

$90.00/family of 4 plus
$15.00 per each
additional person

Refer to contract for rates
and commission

Kyle Fair & Music Festival
Booth Spaces

BB(} Cook Off $10.00 - $35.00
Sponsorships Varies
Poker Tournament $20.00/person

$75.00 - $500.00

Easter Egg-Stravaganza
Booth Spaces

$40.00 - $75.00

Sponsorships Varies
Market Days
Booth Spaces $20.00 - $40.00/month
Teen Nights $4.00/person
July 4" Fireworks
Sponsor Fees Varies
Movies in the Park
Sponsor Fees Varies

Halloween Carnival
Booth Spaces
Sponsorships

$40.00 - $75.00
Varies

Santa’s Arrival & School Choirs
Booth Spaces
Sponsorships

$40.00 - $75.00
Varies
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CodeSection| ~  Description Amownt
Chapter 29, Signs
29-70 Permit fee (based on gross surface area square footage)
Upto40 $25.00
41 to 60 $50.00
6110120 $100.00
121 to 200 $175.00
201 and larger $325.00
Chapter 38, Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places
38-139 Construction permit (alteration in right-of-way} $250.00 + Engineering
Plus any engineering fees reasonably incurred
Per month of duration of permit $50.00
38-140 Excavation permit (alteration in right-of-way) $250.00 + Engineering
Plus any engineering fecs reasonably incurred
Per month of duration of permit $50.00
18-144 Certificate of occupat.lon.per year and per linear foot $1.00/lnear foot
{permanent structure in right-of-way)
38-145 Temporary obstruetion or occupation of the right-of-way |$160.00
38-153 Appeal from permit revecation or other action $100.00
Chapter 41, Subdivisions
41-147(b) Parkland dedication fee - Land {per LUE at final plat) $600.00/LUE
Parkland dedication fee - Improvements/Facilities (per
LUE at final plaf) $600.00/LUE
Chapter 50. Utilities
50-20(a) Water and sewer system tap fees
Water tap
Inside city $150.00 + Cost
Quiside city $175.00 + Cost
Sewer tap
Inside city $150.00 + Cost
Outside city $175.00 + Cost
50-21 Service Connection Fee

Water, sewer, and trash customers
‘Wastewater cusfomers only-service charge

$50.00
$25.00
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Code Section. - +:Deseription o0 L Amount -
Emergency shut off fee $50.00
After hours turn on fee $50.00
Meter Test (3rd Party)

Residential meter $95.00
Commercial meter $175.00
Meter tampering fee $500.00 + Possible Fine
1% of ouistanding
Late payment penalty balance

50-22 Deposit for water, sewer and trash collection services $75.00
Deposit for sewer and trash collection services only $50.00
Fire Hydrant Deposit $1,000.00
Delinquent Billing Fee (Disconnecct/Reconnect)

Within corporate limits of the city $50.00
Outside corporate limits of the city $60.00
Additional deposit required (calculated)
Delinquent Billing Fee (Disconnect List Only) $30.00
Transfer of service fee {within the city) $30.00

50-23 Water minimum monthly charge
Inside city
Single-family residential

5/8 and 3/4 inch $17.75
f-inch $26.62
1 1/2-inch $44.36
2-inch $88.73
3-inch $141.96
4-inch $283.92
6-inch $443.63
8-inch $887.25
Multitamity residential
5/8 and 34 inch $17.75
1-inch $26.62
1 1/2-inch $44.36
2-inch $88.73
3-inch $141.96
4-inch $283.92
6-inch $443.63
8-inch $887.25
Commercial
5/8 and 3/4 inch $17.75
I-inch $26.62
1 1/2-inch $44.36
2-inch $88.73
3-inch $141.96
4-inch $283.92
6-inch $443.63
8-inch $887.25
Irrigation
5/8 and 3/4 inch $17.75
I-inch $26.62
1 1/2-inch $44.36
2-inch $88.73
3-inch $141.96
4-inch $283.92
6-inch $443,63
8-inch $887.25
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Qutside city (1.2 times inside city)
Single-family residential

5/8 and 3/4 inch $21.29
1-inch $31.94
1 1/2-inch $53.24
2-inch $106.47
3-inch $170.35
4-inch $340.70
6-inch $532.35
8-inch $1,064.70
Muliifamily residential
5/8 and 3/4 inch $21.29
i-inch $31.94
1 1/2-inch $53.24
2-inch $106.47
3-inch $170.35
4-inch $340.70
6-inch $532.35
$-inch $1,064.70
Commercial
5/8 and 3/4 inch $21.29
t-inch $31.04
i 1/2-inch $53.24
2-inch $106.47
3-inch $170.35
4-inch $340.70
6-inch $532.35
8-inch $1,064.70
Irrigation
5/8 and 3/4 inch $21.29
1-inch $31.94
1 1/2-inch $53.24
2-inch $106.47
3-inch $170.35
4-inch $340.70
6-inch $532.35
8-inch $1,064.70
Water volume rate monthly use (per 1,000 gallons)
Inside city limits
Single-family residential
0 to 4,000 $2.35
4,001 to 8,000 $2.94
8,001 t0 12,000 $3.53
12,001 to 16,000 $4.11
16,001 to 20,000 $4.70
20,001 to 30,000 $5.29
30,001 to 50,000 $5.88
50,001 or more $7.05
Multifaraily residential
1 t0 99,999,099 $4.24
Commercial
110 99,999,999 $4.24
Jrrigation
1 to 99,999,099 $4.95
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Construction
1 to 99,999,999 $4.24

Outside city limits

Single-family residential

0 to 4,000 $2.83
4,001 to 8,000 $3.53
8,001 to 12,0600 $4.23
12,001 to 16,000 $4.94
16,001 to 20,000 $5.64
20,001 to 30,000 $6.35
30,001 to 50,000 $7.05
50,001 or more $8.46
Multifamily residential
1 to 99,999,999 $5.09
Commercial
1 10 99,999,999 $5.09
Irrigation
1 t0 99,999,099 $5.94
Construction
I to 99,999,999 $4.24
Emergency interconnect wholesale water rate (per 1,000
$3.18
gallons)
50-24 Sewer minimum monthly charge
Inside city limits
Residential $10.90
Nonresidential $10.90
Cominercial Sewer Only $10.90
Flat rate customers $26.40
Quitside city limits
Residential $13.08
Nonresidential $13.08
Commercial Sewer Only $13.08
Flat rate customers $31.68

Sewer volume rate monthly use (per 1,000 gallons)
Inside city limits

Residential (based on winter water use average) $2.11
Nonresidential (based on monthly water meter
. $2.38
reading)
Commercial Sewer Only $2.38
Flat rate customers N/A
QOutside city limits
Residential (based on winter water use average) $2.53
Nonresidential (based on monthly water meter
. $2.86
reading)
Commercial Sewer Only $2.86
Flat rate customers N/A
50-25 Solid waste collection and disposal monthly rates
Full retail rate $18.64
Refuse Extra Cart $10.72
Senior discount rate (10% discount) $16.77
Refuse Extra Cart $9.65
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Art. V

Industrial waste

50-211(d) Tests for waste of abnormal strength $5.00
Community impact fee (based on plat filing date and # of
50-259
LUEs)
Schedule of water impact fees/LUE?*
* See Appendix A-1 for LUE determination based on
meter size
From incorporation to 9-17-1984 $0.00
From 9-18-1984 to 4-14-1986 $0.00
From 4-15-1986 to 6-27-1990 $1,500.00
From 6-28-1990 to 2-17-1997 $841.00
From 2-18-1997 to 4-02-2001 $1,320.00
From 4-3-2001 to 3-03-2008 $1,100.00
From 3-4-2008 to present $2,115.00
Schedule of sewer impact fees/LUE*
* See Appendix A-1 for LUE determination based on
meter size
From incorporation to 9-17-1984 $0.00
From 9-18-1984 to 4-14-1986 $1,000.00
From 4-15-1986 to 6-27-1990 $1,500.00
From 6-28-1990 t0 2-17-1997 $1,062.00
From 2-18-1997 to 4-2-2001 $1,132.00
From 4-03-2001 to 3-03-2008 $1,613.00
From 3-4-2008 to present $2,216.00
Chapter 53, Zoning
53-639 Recreational vehicle park district {annual park license)
First ten lots $100.00
Per each additional lot $5.00
53-895 Application for conditional use permit $150.00
Plus per acre $3.00
Maps for sale (fees)
Tabloid size (117 x 17™) $10.00
Arch. C-Size (24” x 36™) $25.00
Custom (formula: $25.00 base + $25.00 per hr) Variable price

Article V: Ord No: 358 Section 2-465. Library

Printing and Photocopying Fees
Color Printing
Black/White Printing
Photocopying Fee (if one-sided)
Photocopying Fee {if double-sided)

$0.50 per page
$0.10 per page
$0.10 per page
$0.20 per page

Overdue Books/DVDs/VHS Fees
Overdue Book
Overdue DVD or VHS tape

Lost or damaged library item

$0.05 per day

$0.25 per day

Cost of item plus any
overdue fees
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Fax Fees
Incoming $0.25 per page
Outgoing
Up to 5 pages $2.00
6 — 10 pages $4.00
11 — 15 pages $6.00
16 — 20 pages $8.00
21 — 25 pages $10.00
International Fax
Up to § pages $4.00
6 - 10 pages $8.00
11 — 15 pages $12.00
16 - 20 pages $16.00
21 - 25 pages $20.00
General Administration Fees
Notary Services and Fees
Acknowledgemenis & Proofs $6.00
Each additional signature $1.00
Certified Copies $6.00 - $10.00
Oaths and Affirmations $6.00 - $10.00
All other notarial acts not listed $6.00 - $10.00
Returned Check Fee $30.00/check
Black & White Copies $0.25/side (8 Vax 11)

Color Copies

$0.50/side (8 Vi x 11

Newspaper Publication Fee

$150.00

14 of 14




